

No. 11-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NICHOLAS T. SUTTON,

Petitioner,

v.

ROLAND COLSON, WARDEN

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN A. FERRELL
FEDERAL DEFENDER
SERVICES OF EASTERN
TENNESSEE, INC.
800 South Gay Street
Suite 2400
Knoxville, TN 37929
(865) 637-7979

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
Counsel of Record
CAROLINE D. LOPEZ
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
egoldenberg@jenner.com

January 23, 2012

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Pre-Trial and Trial Proceedings	4
B. State and Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	23
I. This Court Should Resolve The Deep Split Regarding Whether A <i>Strickland</i> Analysis Should Cumulate The Prejudice Arising From Multiple Errors Committed By Defense Counsel	23
II. Under <i>Strickland</i> , Prejudice Should Be Assessed Cumulatively Rather Than Piecemeal.....	33

CONCLUSION	36
Appendix A	
<i>Sutton v. Bell</i> , 645 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2011)	1a
Appendix B	
<i>Sutton v. State</i> , No. 03C01-9702-CR-00067, 1999 WL 423005 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 25, 1999)	42a
Appendix C	
<i>Sutton v. State</i> , No. 7555, slip op. (Tenn. Crim. Ct., Morgan County Oct. 22, 1996)	113a
Appendix D	
<i>State v. Sutton</i> , 761 S.W.2d 763 (Tenn. 1988)	148a
Appendix E	
Denial of Rehearing Order, <i>Sutton v. Bell</i> , No. 03-5058 (6th Cir. Aug. 26, 2011)	166a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ex parte Aguilar</i> , No. AP-75,526, 2007 Tex. Crim. App. Unpub. LEXIS 408 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 31, 2007)	27, 34
<i>Bowers v. State</i> , 578 A.2d 734 (Md. 1990)	34
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	34
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Dugas v. Coplan</i> , 428 F.3d 317 (1st Cir. 2005).....	26, 34
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976).....	29
<i>Fisher v. Angelone</i> , 163 F.3d 835 (4th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	32
<i>Gonzales v. McKune</i> , 247 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2001), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 279 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Goodman v. Bertrand</i> , 467 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2006).....	26, 30
<i>Grubbs v. Bradley</i> , 552 F. Supp. 1052 (M.D. Tenn. 1982)	17
<i>Harris v. Wood</i> , 64 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986)	29
<i>Kubat v. Thieret</i> , 867 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1989).....	34

<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	35
<i>Lindstadt v. Keane</i> , 239 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	26, 34
<i>Middleton v. Roper</i> , 455 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Moore v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....	27, 30
<i>Potter v. State</i> , 684 N.E.2d 1127 (Ind. 1997).....	34
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	34
<i>State v. Gondor</i> , 860 N.E.2d 77 (Ohio 2006).....	27, 34
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	2, 14, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	34
<i>Welch v. Sirmons</i> , 451 F.3d 675 (10th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Weatherford v. State</i> , 215 S.W.3d 642 (Ark. 2005).....	25
<i>White v. Thaler</i> , 610 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2010).....	26, 27
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	34
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	29, 34
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	2, 24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-204(h), <i>formerly codified as</i> Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-203(i) (1986).....	30
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-204(i), <i>formerly codified as</i> Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-203(i) (1986).....	11
